exchange rates of US dollar and Euro. The Group enters into forward contracts to hedge some of its exposure against foreign currency risk.

The Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollars, was as follows:

2016   USD JPY EUR
   $ '000 $ '000 $ '000
Cash   1,130 298   -
Trade and other receivables   4,610 4,231   -
Trade and other payables   (3)   -   (7)
Derivative financial liabilities   13 (255)   -
Net exposure   5,750 4,274 (7)

2015
   USD JPY EUR
   $ '000 $ '000 $ '000
Cash   1,720 7   -
Trade and other receivables   3,417 322   -
Trade and other payables   (4)   -   (100)
Net exposure   5,133 329 (100)

6767

Costa Group Holdings Ltd
Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements

Sensitivity analysis

At 26 June 2016, had the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against the MAD, the US dollar, the Euro and Japanese Yen,
with all other variables held constant, the impact to profit or loss and equity would be an increase/(decrease) of:

   MAD USD JPY EUR
   $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000
Australian Dollar Weakened by 10%   672 575 427 (1)
Australian Dollar Strengthened by 10%   (672) (575) (427) 1

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure it always has sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group manages its liquidity risk using a recurring planning tool, and maintaining, at all times, an appropriate minimum level of liquidity,
comprising committed, unused bank facilities and cash resources, to meet the Group’s financial obligations as and when they fall due.

[…]

therefore now be accounted for under AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment, and will be measured using the cost less accumulated
depreciation method. Agricultural produce growing on bearer plants will remain within the scope of AASB 141 Agriculture and continue to
be measured at fair value less costs to sell.

As required under the standards, these changes have been applied retrospectively to the earliest period presented in the financial
statements (FY2015). As permitted under the transitional rules, the fair value of the bearer plants at 29 June 2014 will be the deemed
opening cost value at the start of FY2015. They will then be depreciated over their remaining useful life using the straight line method.
Furthermore, costs associated with re-planting will now be capitalised instead of expensed as they are incurred.

8383

Costa Group Holdings Ltd
Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements

The table below summarises the impact of these changes on the Group’s financial statements.

2015
Previously

stated
Increase /

(Decrease)
2015

Restated
   $ '000 $ '000 $ '000
Consolidated statement of profit and loss and
other comprehensive income (extract)
Other expenses   (55,452) 332 (55,120)
Gain on fair value adjustments – biological assets   (252) 3,602 3,350
Depreciation and amortisation expense   (18,481) (1,073) (19,554)
Impairment losses   (15,703) (3,238) (18,941)
Profit before income tax   5,330 (377) 4,953
Income tax benefit/(expense)   (753) 113 (640)
NPAT attributable to shareholders   4,577 (264) 4,313

Basic earnings per share (cents per share)   0.25  (0.14) 0.11
Diluted earnings per share (cents per share)   0.22  (0.11)   0.11

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

Biological assets (non-current)   4,305 (4,305)   -
Property, plant and equipment   216,059 3,928 219,987
Deferred tax assets   5,391 113 5,504
Total assets   527,876 (264) 527,612

Net assets   197,701 (264) 197,437

Statement of changes in equity (extract)
Profit reserve   4,577 (264) 4,313
Total equity   197,701 (264) 197,437

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

Since 29 June 2015, the Group has adopted the following new and revised Accounting Standards issued by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board (AASB) that are relevant to the Group’s operations:

• AASB 2014-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Agriculture: Bearer Plants

• AASB 2015-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Withdrawal of AASB 1031 Materiality

• AASB 2015-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Financial Reporting Requirements for Australian Groups with a
Foreign Parent